

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

HORSESHOE BOSSIER CITY HOTEL &
CASINO

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE, &
AGRICULTURAL WORKERS OF AMERICA,
(UAW)

Case Nos. 15-CA-215656
15-CA-216517
15-CA-217795
15-CA-217797
15-CA-218097

**HORSESHOE BOSSIER CITY HOTEL & CASINO'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

PAUL T. TRIMMER
TRIMMERP@JACKSONLEWIS.COM
KELLY R. KICHLINE
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
300 S. FOURTH STREET
SUITE 900
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101
PHONE: (702) 921-2460
FAX: (702) 921-2461

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A.	OVERVIEW OF HORSESHOE AND ITS TABLE GAMES DEPARTMENT	8
B.	RESPONSIBILITIES OF DUAL RATE DEALER/SUPERVISORS	9
1.	DRDSS Spend the Majority of Their Time Supervising Dealers.	9
2.	When Supervising Dealers, DRDSS Exercise Independent Judgment and Discretion by Identifying and Correcting Dealers’ Mistakes, Resolving Guest Disputes, and Issuing Instructions to Dealers.	9
3.	DRDSS Assign Dealers To And Release Them From Table Games.....	11
4.	DRDS Protect The Company’s Assets.....	12
5.	Traditional Secondary Indicia Of Supervisor Status.....	13
C.	RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES.	15
1.	Conduct Standards.....	15
2.	Name Badge Policy.....	15
3.	Progressive Discipline Policy.....	17
4.	Board of Review Policy	17
5.	Horseshoe’s Annual Employee Opinion Survey.....	18
D.	THE FALL 2017 EOS	18
E.	THE UNION ORGANIZING DRIVE	20
1.	Horseshoe Learned About Organizing Activities on February 27, 2018	20
2.	Horseshoe Promptly Sought Advice From Professionals	20
F.	MURDUCA’S EMPLOYMENT AND DISCHARGE	21
1.	Murduca’s Disciplinary And Performance History.....	21

2.	The Incident That Resulted In Murduca’s Termination	23
3.	Horseshoe’s Investigation And Discharge Of Murduca.....	25
4.	The Board Of Review Upheld Murduca’s Discharge	27
G.	HORSESHOE ENFORCED ITS LAWFUL NAME BADGE POLICY	27
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW AND WITNESS CREDIBILITY	29
V.	ARGUMENT	31
A.	HORSESHOE’S DUAL RATE DEALER/SUPERVISORS ARE STATUTORY SUPERVISORS AND/OR MANAGERIAL EMPLOYEES	31
1.	DRDSs Meet the “Assign” Element of Section 2(11).....	33
2.	DRDSs Are Managerial Employees	37
B.	HORSESHOE DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 8(A)(3) IN DISCHARGING MURDUCA.	39
1.	Murduca’s Discharge Was Not Motivated By Anti-Union Animus, and the ALJ Improperly Substituted His Judgment for That of the Business.	41
2.	Horseshoe Should Not Have Intentionally Delayed Disciplining Murduca	42
3.	Murduca Was Not Treated Disparately	45
4.	There Is No Evidence Connecting Murduca’s Termination With Anti-Union Animus.	46
5.	Horseshoe Did Not Unlawfully Bar DRDSs From Bidding On Full-Time Dealer Positions.	48
C.	HORSESHOE DID NOT OTHERWISE VIOLATE SECTION 8(A)(3).	49
1.	Horseshoe Did Not Unlawfully Interrogate Murduca or Any Other Employees During the February 28 Meeting with Dodds.	49
2.	Horseshoe, Through Dodds, Did Not Unlawfully Solicit Grievances on February 28 or in mid-March Meetings or Make Implied Promises To Remedy Employees’ Grievances in Order to Undermine Their Union Support.	52
3.	Horseshoe Did Not Unlawfully Threaten Employees That They May Lose Various Benefits If They Engage in Union or Other Protected Concerted Activities.	54

4.	Horseshoe Did Not Unlawfully Tell DRDS That They are Supervisors Who Cannot Unionize and Cannot Vote in the Union Election in Order to Undermine their Union Support.	57
5.	Horseshoe Did Not Unlawfully Promise DRDSS the Right to Bid on FT Dealer Slots to Undermine Union Support.	59
6.	Horseshoe Did Not Create an Unlawful Impression of Surveillance.....	60
7.	The Finding That Horseshoe Unlawfully Blamed the Union for Lost Job Opportunities Must Be Dismissed.....	62
8.	Horseshoe Lawfully Enforced Its Name Badge Policy.....	64
D.	THE ALJ’S RECOMMENDED ORDER CANNOT BE ENFORCED.	65
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abbey’s Transportation Services</i> , 284 NLRB 698 (1987), enf’d 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 759 (2000)	37
<i>AMFM of Summers County, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 727 (1994)	59
<i>Aquatech, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 711 (1990), enf’d. 926 F.2d 538 (6th Cir 1991)	42
<i>AutoNation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Bellagio, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir, 2017).....	62
<i>Bloomfield Health Care Ctr.</i> , 352 NLRB 252 (2008)	41
<i>Boardwalk Regency Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 984 (2005).....	41
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964)	50
<i>Conley Trucking</i> , 349 NLRB 308 (2007)	61
<i>Daikichi Sushi</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001).....	29
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 US 267 (1994).....	29
<i>Doctors’ Hosp. Staten Island, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 730 (1998)	42
<i>Fern Terrace Lodge</i> , 297 NLRB 8 (1989).....	56
<i>Frontier Tel. of Rochester</i> , 344 NLRB 1270 (2005)	60
<i>Gestamp S.C., LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 1563 (2011)	30
<i>Gruma Corp.</i> , 250 NLRB 336 (2007).....	39
<i>Hospital Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 249 NLRB 1036 (1989).....	59
<i>Hotel Emps. Union Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 2018 NLRB LEXIS 97 (2018)	30
<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 354 NLRB 329	40

<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Johnson Techns, Inc.</i> , 245 NLRB 762 (2005)	52
<i>KBM Electronics, Inc.</i> , 218 NLRB 1352 (1975)	1, 29
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 592 F.2d 595 (1st Cir. 1979).....	40
<i>Libertyville Toyota</i> , 360 NLRB 1298 (2014).....	2
<i>Longview Fibre Paper and Packaging, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 796 (2011).....	52
<i>Loomis Courier Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 595 F.2d 491 (1979).....	29
<i>MacDonald Mach. Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 319 (2001)	52
<i>Manno Elec. Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996).....	41
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 879 (1996).....	59
<i>McKinney v. Horseshoe Bossier City Hotel & Casino</i> , No. 18-1450 (W.D. La. Apr. 10, 2019).....	7, 47
<i>Medieval Knights, LLC</i> , 350 NLRB 194 (2007).....	55, 56
<i>Naomi Knitting Plant</i> , 328 NLRB 1279 (1999).....	39
<i>Neptco, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 18 (2005).....	48
<i>Nichols Aluminum, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	54
<i>NLRB v. Joseph Antell, Inc.</i> , 358 F.2d 880 (1st Cir. 1966)	1, 29
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	29, 33
<i>NLRB v. Louis A. Weiss Mem. Hosp.</i> , 172 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Union Pacific Stages, Inc.</i> , 99 F.2d 153 (9th Cir. 1938).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	37
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Permaneer Corp.</i> , 214 NLRB 367 (1974)	30
<i>Pittsburgh Post-Gazette</i> , 368 NLRB No. 41 (2019).....	6
<i>Purple Communications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 126 (2014)	65

<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007)	65
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	50
<i>Royal Coach Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 1019 (1984)	48
<i>St. Francis Med. Center</i> , 323 NLRB 1046 (1997).....	31
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 1294 (2009).....	61
<i>Stretch-Tex Co.</i> , 118 NLRB 1359 (1957)	38
<i>Taracorp Industries</i> , 273 N.L.R.B. 221 (1984)	65
<i>The Republican Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 15 (Aug. 7, 2014).....	37
<i>Tri-Cast, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 377 (1985).....	55
<i>Truss-Span Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 50 (1978)	64
<i>Tschiggfrie Props. v. NLRB</i> , 896 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2018)	40
<i>United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 190 (2007)	54
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	2
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 431 NLRB 796 (2004)	51
<i>Westwood Health Care Ctr.</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	50
<i>Wireways, Inc.</i> , 309 NLRB 245 (1992)	54
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	2, 39, 40
<u>STATUTES</u>	
5 U.S.C § 556(d)	29
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	2
29 USCS § 152(11).....	32
29 USCS § 158(c)	54
29 USCS § 160(c)	29, 65
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
La. Admin. Code tit. 42 § 2107 (2018).....	15

LA. ADMIN. CODE tit. 42, §§ 2112, 2923, 2165, 232516
